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Independent auditor's rePort
To members of Huon FM Community Radio Inc.

I have audited the special purpose financial report of Huon FM Community Radio Inc. for the year

ended 30 June 2019.

Audit Opinion
In my opinion, the special purpose financial report of Huon FM Community Radio Inc. presents t'airly

in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards and other mandatory prof'essional reporling

requirements in Australia the financial position ofthe Association as at 30 June 2019 and the resulls of

its operations for the year then ended.

Management Committee's Responsibility for the Financial Report
The Management Committee is responsible for preparation and lair presentation of the special purpose

financial report and information contained therein. This responsibility includes establishing and

maintaining intemal controls relevant to preparation and fbir presentation ofthe financial repoft that is

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate

accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

Auditor's ResponsibilitY
My responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on my audit. I have conducted

my audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards to provide reasonable assurance as to

whether the accounts are free of material misstatement. My procedures included examination" on a test

basis, ofevidence supporting amounts and other disclosures in the accounts, and the evaluation of

accounting policies and significant accounting estimates. These procedures have been undertaken to

form an opinion as to whether, in all material respects, the financial statements are presented f'airly in

accordance with Australian Accounting Concepts and Standards and other mandatory professional

reporting requirements (Urgent Issues Group Consensus Views) (where applicable), and statutory

requirements so as to present a view which is consistent with my understanding of the Association's

financial position and the results of its operations and cash flows.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis tbr my

audit ooinion.

Independence
To the best of my knowledge and beliel there has been no contravention ofauditor independence and

any applicable code ofprofessional conduct in relation to the audit.

Limitation of Scope
It is not practicable to establish complete accounting control over all transactions processed by the

Association from all of its activities. Verification therefbre has been lirnited to the transactions

recorded in the Association's financial records.
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Huon FM Community
Statement of Receipts &

Radio Inc.
Payments for year ended 30 June 20lg

Tdal Gqqal

Awunt

Receipts
ATO
Donation
Fundraising
Grants
GST Collected
Memberships
Sponsors
Sundry
Transfers

Total receipts

Ddud Payments
ACMA
Advertising
APRA licence
Audit
CBAA
Commissions
Doody
Fundraising
General
GST Paid
Herringback
Internet - phone
Maintenance
Other
Petty cash
Rates
Studio
Studio requisites
Sundry payments
Transfers

Total payments

Deficits for period

A& balances brought forward

Balances carried forward

Balances made up by:
Cash at bank
Ddud unpresented cheque/s

Balances to next account

I ,094.00
9,742.30

1 l  , 4 5 5 . 4 5
0.00

1.296.65
695.89

12,275.46
63.00

4,000.00

1,094.00
9,742.30

| 1 ,455.45
0.00

t,296.65
695.89

12,275.46
63.00

4,000.00

Grants
Awunt

Capital
Fund

Amunt

5 8 1
0

40,612.75

8 1 . 0 0
307.50

2,497.23
345.00

1,940.92
0.00

4r7 .40
5 , t 4 l  . 9 4
2,733.99
2,599.94
7,463.23
2,593.03
r ,039.32

905.78
491.36

2 ,1T5 .47
3,059.99
1,347 .23
8 ,995 .10
4,000.00

40,612.75

8 1 . 0 0
307.50

2,497.23
345.00

1,940.92
0.00

417.40
5 , 1 4 1  . 9 4
2,733.99
2,599.94
1,463.23
2,593.03
1,039.32

90s.78
491.36

2 , 1 1 5 . 4 1
3,059.99
1 , 3 4 1 . 2 3
8 , 9 9 5 . 1 0

0.00 0.00

47 ,gg3.g5 43,993.95 4,000.00 0.00

-7 ,271 .20

16,946.  l5

$9.57s

9,57  5
0

-3,27 1.20

12,209.gl

4.000.00

-4,000.00

4 ,055 ,  l 3

5 5
0

0.00

5 8 1 . 2 1

$ss $s8l939

8,939
0

$9,575 $8.939 $ss $58r



TREASURER'S REPORT 2018-19

I have much pleasure in present ing the Treasurer 's report  for the f inancial  year
2018-19

Attached is the audited statement.

Overal l  the stat ion operated at a loss last f inancial  year.  Expenditure was
greater than income by nearly 53,000.

Income was close to budget -  fundraising nett ing about 511,000. This is
considerable less than the previous year by about 53,500. Sponsorship was up
sl ight ly f rom the previous year.  The stat ion is lucky to have loyal  sponsors who
have cont inued their  sponsorship for many years.

The sponsorship dol lar is st i l l  d i f f icul t  to source. Businesses need to be
convinced that community radio is being broadcast to a wide audience and
want to know numbers -  something that is di f f icul t  for the stat ion to provide.

My personal  thanks to  a l l  those vo lunteers who ass is t  wi th  fundra is ing and in
part icular the BBQs outside Mitre 10. Without these efforts the stat ion's
f inances would be very much depleted and i t  would operate at an even greater
loss. This is an important part  of  the stat ion's survival .

The major out lay cont inues to be to Axicom for the lease of their
premises/tower on Mt Herr ingback. The $7,000+ annual payment is of fset
sl ight ly by applying to the CBF grants program. This year 's appl icat ion netted
almost hal f  that out lay BUT the CBF is keen for the stat ion to become self-
suff ic ient with regard to i ts t ransmission costs.  l f ind their  demands quite
untenable given the economic condit ions in the Val ley. Applying for a morsel of
their  dwindl ing monetary pool is gett ing increasingly di f f icul t  as is the
appl icat ion process to obtain a grant.

APRA and CBAA fees increased last year.  This depends on the accurate
information the stat ion provides.

In  conc lus ion I  would urge vo lunteers to  put  the i r  hand up to  ass is t  wi th
fundraising -  just  a few hours at the BBQ helps. And everyone should be on the
look-out for businesses to sponsor the stat ion and I  would l ike to thank those
volunteers who have done so.


